illustrate the effect of the Proposals on the net assets of the Company had it taken place on

31 December 2017. The unaudited consolidated pro forma financial information, which has been

produced for illustrative purposes only, by its nature addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore,

does not represent the Company’s actual financial position or results. It may not, therefore, give a

true picture of the Company’s financial position or results nor is it indicative of the results that may,

or may not, be expected to be achieved in the future. The unaudited consolidated pro forma financial

information has been prepared, for illustrative purposes only, in accordance with item 20.2 of Annex

I and items 1 to 6 of Annex II of the Prospectus Rules.

The unaudited consolidated pro forma financial information has been compiled on the basis set out in

the notes below.

Unaudited consolidated pro forma net asset statement

Net Assets of

Kin
31 December

2017

Net Assets of
Bidstack

31 May 2018 Adjustments

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Note 1 and 2 Note 3 Note 5

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Investments — — — —
Intangible fixed assets — 9 — 9

Tangible fixed assets — 2 — 2

Goodwill on consolidation — — 687 687

Total non-current assets — 11 — 698

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 82 109 — 191

Cash and cash equivalents 836 29 2,825 3,690

Total current assets 918 138 2,825 3,881

Total assets 918 149 2,825 3,892

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (104) (488) 305 (287)

Total current liabilities (104) (488) 305 (287)

Net Assets 814 (339) 3,817 4,292

1. The unaudited consolidated pro forma financial information has been prepared in a manner

consistent with the accounting policies applied in the preparation of the Kin historical financial

information for the periods to 31 December 2017.

2. The Kin financial information has been extracted, without material adjustment, from the audited

financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

3. The Bidstack financial information has been extracted, without material adjustment, from the

Historical Financial Information for the period ended 31 May 2018 as presented in ‘‘Part IV –

Historical Financial Information’’ in this Prospectus.

[…]

The Existing Directors and Proposed Directors and their respective functions are as follows:

Existing Directors

Donald John Stewart (Non-Executive Chairman), appointed 1 December 2015

Lindsay Keith Anderson Mair (Non-Executive Director), appointed 15 November 2017

John Edward Taylor (Non-Executive Director), appointed 15 November 2017

Proposed Directors

James Paul Draper (Chief Executive Officer)

Francesco Petruzzelli (Chief Technology Officer)

John Joseph McIntosh (Finance Director)

10. INTERESTS OF THE EXISTING DIRECTORS, PROPOSED DIRECTORS AND
SIGNIFICANT SHAREHOLDINGS

10.1 As at the date of this document and as expected to be immediately following completion of the

Acquisition and Admission, the interests of the Existing Directors and Proposed Directors and

persons connected to them (within the meaning of section 252 of the Act) in the share capital

of the Company, the existence of which is known to or could with reasonable diligence be

ascertained by the Existing Directors and Proposed Directors, are as follows:

Name

Number of

Existing

Ordinary Shares
at the date of this

document

% of Existing
Ordinary Share

Capital

Number of
Ordinary Shares

on Admission

% of Enlarged
Ordinary Share

Capital

Mr D Stewart1 156,400 0.63% 989,733 0.50%

Mr J Taylor2 60,000 0.24% 560,000 0.28%

Mr L Mair3 250,000 1.00% 1,041,666 0.52%

Mr J Draper4 — 0.00% 41,260,562 20.75%

Mr F Petruzzelli5 — 0.00% 7,250,000 3.65%

Mr J McIntosh6 — 0.00% — 0.00%

1 Mr Stewart has an interest in 32,000 Existing Ordinary Shares which he acquired on 15 November 2017 and 24,000
Existing Ordinary Shares acquired by Ruscombe Management Services Limited on 15 November 2017 in both cases on
completion of Kin’s CVA and 100,000 Existing Ordinary Shares which were acquired in the placing on 15 November 2017
by Ruscombe Management Services Limited at a price of £0.05 per share, and to which 25,000 Warrants with an exercise
price of £0.20 were attached. Mr Stewart also has an interest in Warrants over 250,103 Existing Ordinary Shares at an

89

exercise price of £0.05 per Existing Ordinary Share which were granted by the Company on 15 November 2017. As noted in

[…]

4 Conditional upon Admission, Mr Draper will be granted Management Options over 5,000,000 Ordinary Shares at an
exercise price of £0.20 per Ordinary Share. In addition, Mr Draper is deemed interested in 72,500 Ordinary Shares held by
his wife.

5 Conditional upon Admission, Mr Petruzzelli will be granted the Replacement Option over 4,799,500 Ordinary Shares at an
exercise price of £0.014 per Ordinary Share, Management Options over 7,500,000 Ordinary Shares at an exercise price of
£0.06 per Ordinary Share and over 10,000,000 Ordinary Shares at an exercise price of £0.20 per Ordinary Share.

6 Conditional upon Admission, Mr McIntosh will be granted New Share Options over 1,000,000 Ordinary Shares at an
exercise price equal to the Placing Price.

10.2 Save as disclosed in paragraph 10.1 above and this paragraph 10.2 the Company is not aware

of any interest in the Company’s ordinary share capital which amounts or would, immediately

following Admission, amount to 3 per cent. or more of the Company’s issued ordinary share

capital other than the following:

Number of

Existing

Ordinary

Shares

% of Existing

Ordinary

Share Capital

Number of

New Ordinary

Shares on

Admission

% of Enlarged

Ordinary

Share Capital

NW1 Investments Ltd 3,996,307 15.98 3,996,307 2.01
Mr Rodger Sargent 1,100,000 4.40 1,100,000 0.55

Courtney Investments Limited 1,000,000 4.00 7,666,667 3.86

Mr Jon Hale 1,000,000 4.00 1,000,000 0.50

Mr David Evans 900,000 3.59 900,000 0.45

Mr Christopher Akers 800,000 3.20 2,800,000 1.41

Mr James Draper 0 0.00 41,260,562 20.75

Mr Francesco (Fran) Petruzzelli 0 0.00 7,250,000 3.65

Killik & Co 0 0.00 15,000,000 7.54
Optiva Securities 0 0.00 15,000,000 7.54

The voting rights of the Shareholders set out in paragraphs 10.1 and 10.2 do not differ from

the voting rights held by other Shareholders.

10.3 Save for the directors’ loans detailed in note 14 of the Historical Financial Information on

Bidstack set out in Parts A and B of Part IV, there are no outstanding loans granted or

guarantees provided by the Company to or for the benefit of any of the Existing Directors or

Proposed Directors.

10.4 Save as disclosed in this paragraph 10, no Existing Director nor any Proposed Director has any

interest, whether direct or indirect, in any transaction which is or was unusual in its nature or